<b>RESOLUTIO</b>	N NO	
NESCECTIO	14 140.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, APPROVING THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, THURSTON COUNTY, THE CITIES OF LACEY, TUMWATER, YELM, AND TENINO, THE TOWNS OF RAINIER AND BUCODA, AND THE THURSTON COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS (THE PARTIES) FOR 9-1-1 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES.

**WHEREAS**, the Parties and the residents of Thurston County benefit both in terms of efficiency and economy from a consolidated communications system (the System) providing service to Thurston County and the cities, fire protection districts and regional fire authorities within Thurston County; and

**WHEREAS**; Chapter 39.34 RCW, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, authorizes the Parties to agree to the joint provision of Communication Services; and

**WHEREAS**, the Parties agree that it is in the public interest to continue to operate Thurston 9-1-1 Communications (TCOMM911) and execute this Intergovernmental Agreement defining the powers and obligations of TCOMM911 in order to achieve these objectives and provide for the oversight and management of the System; and

**WHEREAS,** it is in the interest of the Parties that funding for the System be provided primarily from the countywide emergency communications;

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE as follows:

- 1. The Olympia City Council hereby approves the form of Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Olympia, Thurston County, the Cities of Lacey, Tumwater, Yelm, and Tenino, the Towns of Rainier and Bucoda, and the Thurston County Fire Protection Districts for 9-1-1 Communications Services and the terms and conditions contained therein.
- 2. The City Manager is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the City of Olympia the Intergovermental Agreement, and any other documents necessary to execute said Agreement, and to make any minor modifications as may be required and are consistent with the intent of the Agreement, or to correct any scrivener's errors.

PASSED BY THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL this	day of	2021.	
ATTEST:	MAYOR		
CITY CLERK			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
Michael M. Young DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY			